
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Robert Evans, Tony Owen and Melanie Stevens 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Committee Room 1 - 
Bromley Civic Centre on THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT  STOP N GO 61 ELDRED 

DRIVE ORPINGTON BR5 4PE  
Orpington 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 14th December 2023 



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20339 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   
Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  11th January 2024 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT  
STOP N GO 61 ELDRED DRIVE ORPINGTON BR5 4PE  

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services  

Ward: Orpington 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can    

1. Grant the licence 
 2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of 
     the licensing objectives 
 3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
     the application relates 
 4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
 5. Reject the application 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact:  
 
  When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the 

licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm. 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: 
 
 The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the 

period 2021 to 2026. 
 
2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley 
 Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the 

Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not 
possible to quantify these.  

 
2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost  
 
3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection and Portfolio 
 
4. Total current budget for this head: £1.6M 
 
5. Source of funding: 2023/2024 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Personnel 
 
1. Number of staff (current and additional):  1 Licensing Officer supported by 3.5 FTE admin  
 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   Not Applicable 
__________________
[...]
orities. The Police contacted the applicant directly and asked for a number of 
conditions to be added to the licence. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Residents and interested parties  

33 valid objections were received from local residents. 

These objections can be found in Appendix 2. 

 



3. COMMENTARY 

3.1. Licensing Act 2003.  
The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises requires a licence/certificate issued by the 
Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities occur:- 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment 

a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people) 
b) Films. 
c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people) 
d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment. 
e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions) 
f) Recorded music. 
g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people) 

 
Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 
 
The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club. 
 
The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club 
for consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 
 
Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 
The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
– 2026.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 
 
 
Description of the Premises  

The premises is a convenience store in a row of shops which is situated on a residential 
housing estate.  The premises is situated in a large 3 storey building with residential dwellings 
above and opposite. 
 
A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 4. 
 

Licensing History   

This is an application for a new premises licence. Whilst the premises has been licensed in the 
past, there has not been a licence at these premises for over 10 years.  
 
 
 
 



Details of the Application 
 
This is an application for a new premises licence for the off premises sale of alcohol from 07:00 
to 23:00 every day.  A full copy of the application form and plan can be found in Appendix 1. 

 
Representations  
 
During the public consultation period the Council received a total of 33 valid objections.  All of 
the representations can be found in Appendix 2. 
 
 

4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN  

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

4.2 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions.  

4.3 Details of applications under both Acts are referred to the appropriate safeguarding teams for 
comment.   No comments were received in this case. 

   
 
5. TRANSFORMATION / POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 require the Council to prepare, consult 

on and publish statements of their licensing policy. These must be reviewed at least every 5 
years under the Licensing Act and 3 years under the Gambling Act. 

5.2 Members should make decisions in accordance with these polices but are free to depart from 
them with good reason. 

5.3 The current polices are -  
• State
[...]
& Premises Plan 

 



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Bromley
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@bromley.gov.uk

Telephone: 0208 313 4218 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference STOP N GO ELDRED DRIVE You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name ANDOVER EXPRESS LTD

* Family name N/A

You must enter a valid e-mail address

* E-mail N/A

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means the 
applicant is applying so the applicant can be 
employed, or for some other personal reason, 
such as following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is the applicant's business 
registered in the UK with 
Companies House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 14949039

Business name ANDOVER EXPRESS LTD
If the applicant's business is registered, use 
its registered name.

VAT number - Put "none" if the applicant is not registered 
for VAT.



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Legal status Private Limited Company

Applicant's position in the 
business DULY AUTHORISED AGENTS

Home country United
[...]
The requested opening 
times of 7am to 11pm is frankly absurd. 
 
 

 
The objections below were received during the consultation period but were not 
considered relevant as they do not relate to one or more of the four Licensing 
Objectives 

 
• I'm objecting to this new shop as we have a small local parade of shops of 

which we already have one shop that sells alcohol, and being a small parade 
we do not need another shop that is going to sell the same products as the 
store we already have. 

 
• There is already a premises that sells the same products that this new shop 

wants to sell so I don’t feel this new shop would be of any benefit to the 
community the current shop has been trading numerous years with many loyal 
customers so should not be subject to a possible price war 

 
• I object to the granting of this license - not necessary to grant license as already 

there is a long standing alternative premises on the same parade of shops to 
purchase groceries / alcohol and the like 

 
 
 



 

 

Appendix 3 

 

Additional Conditions Agreed with Police 



 
1.    A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises covering the 

entrances of the premises. This system will operate at all times and recordings shall 
be stored for a minimum of 31 days. CCTV images shall be retrieved in a digital 
format and supplied to a Police or other responsible authority Officer on request.   

2.    At least one CCTV camera shall be installed by the entrance door that enables face, 
head and shoulders images of a standard that will enable identification of each 
person entering and leaving the premises.  

3.    Ensure that a Challenge 25 policy is operated at the premises with appropriate 
signage displayed inside the premises. 

4.    Ensure that all relevant staff within the business are trained in relation to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and conflict management. Training records shall be available 
from the premises and made available for Inspection by the police upon reasonable 
request.  Refresher training will be undertaken every 12 Months (or earlier as 
necessary).  

5.    Maintain an incident register that that is accessible on the premises. The DPS, or a 
member of management shall ensure that the details of incidents shall be added to 
the register within 24 hrs of any incident.  The following details shall be recorded:-  

•       Date 

•       Time 

•       Location 

•       Persons concerned (or at least a description) 

•       Summary of incident 

•       Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who attended 

•       Crime or appropriate reference number provided by the Emergency Services 
that relates to the incident and any linked incidents.  

6.    Ensure that a refusals record is maintained at the premises and that such a record 
shall be made available for inspection by the Police or other responsible authority 
Officer on request 

7. All Off sales will be sold in sealed containers. 

 



 

Appendix 4 

 

Street View and  

Satellite Images of the Premises 

 



Street View of 61 Eldred Drive, Orpington BR5 4PE 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



Close up Satellite Image of 61 Eldred Drive, Orpington BR5 4PE 

 
 



Satellite Image of 61 Eldred Drive, Orpington BR5 4PE 

 

 


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT  STOP N GO 61 ELDRED DRIVE ORPINGTON BR5 4PE
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES20339




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 11 January 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillors Robert Evans and Melanie Stevens 
 

 
Also Present:  

 
 

5   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

Councillor Tony Owen was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
7   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT  STOP N 

GO 61 ELDRED DRIVE ORPINGTON BR5 4PE 

 

The Application 
 

The application sought a premises licence for the off-premises sale of alcohol 
from 07.00 hours to 23.00 hours every day. During the public consultation, the 

Council received a total of thirty three valid objections which were attached to 
the agenda. 
 

(i) The Case for the Applicant 
 

The Committee was addressed by the applicant and by his representative. 
Members were advised that the proposed DPS had decades of experience 
running licensed premises in the Borough. He was a resident in the Borough 

and had a convenience store about half a mile from the premises. The 
application complied with the four licensing objectives. The applicant received 

advise from a licensing consultancy, staff were trained in the sale of alcohol 
which was repeated every 12 months, and a CCTV system would be installed 
with the images being retained for 31 days. The premises would be 

adequately staffed with three staff members, two of whom would be on the 
shop floor all the time. A Challenge 25 policy would be operated and spirits 

would be kept behind the counter. There was no objection from the Police--
subject to the imposition of the agreed conditions. In response to a question 
as to whether the closing time of 11pm could be reduced, the Committee was 

informed that there would have to be a good reason. In the absence of any 
evidence that the terminal hour would cause harm to the licensing objectives, 

a requirement of an earlier closing time could be regarded as premature. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
11 January 2024 
 

2 

(ii) The Case for the Objectors: 
 

In addition to the written representations. the Sub-Committee received verbal 
representations. The Committee was advised that there had been issues 
concerning anti-social behaviour in the local area, for example evidenced by 

empty beer bottles and laughing gas canisters being discarded and by the 
gathering of groups of individuals. The owner of the current convenience store 

decided to close his business at 9pm, which had helped to reduce issues 
around anti-social behaviour and to maintain a quieter time during the later 
evening. The police did not have the resources always to attend incidents. 

There was a concern that the later closing time of 11pm would act as an 
attraction to persons who may have an intention to cause nuisance. A petition 

containing over three hundred signatures was evidence of the concern felt 
locally. 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 

Members considered the amended application, the written and oral 
representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 
guidance. They concluded that the application with the additional conditions 

agreed with the police could be permitted without harm to the licensing 
objectives. 
 

Neither the police nor any of the other Responsible Authorities had objected 
to the application. Members concluded that the conditions requiring a CCTV 

system, a Challenge 25 policy, training of staff and an incident register and 
refusals record should be adequate to assist the business in dealing with 
issues concerning the four licensing objectives. Members did take account of 

the concerns expressed about the 11pm closing time, but because the 
business had not yet begun trading, these could only be speculative in 

character. If contrary to their assessment, the 11pm closing time did result in 
unforeseen harm to the licensing objectives, then the licence could be subject 
to the review process.  

 
Decision 

 
That the application for a premises licence at Stop N Go, 61 Eldred Drive, 
Orpington BR5 4PE be granted subject, to the imposition of the conditions 

agreed with the Police. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 


